

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ADRIAN MARTELL DAVIS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Washington

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

NANCY COLLINS  
WASHINGTON APPELLATE  
PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue  
Suite 701  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
LISSA WOLFENDALE SHOOK  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
2600 Century Square  
1501 Fourth Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98101-1688  
(206) 622-3150

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. 911 Interviews Share Core Characteristics With Other  
Types of Governmental Actions That Produce  
Testimonial Statements..... 1

II. To the Extent 911 Reports Are Less Formal Than  
Accusations to Magistrates During the Raleigh Era,  
Using 911 Reports Poses a *More* Serious Threat to the  
Confrontation Clause..... 5

A. The State Misconceives the True Nature of  
the Right to Confrontation..... 5

B. The State’s Specific Arguments for  
Excluding McCottry’s Statement from the  
Ambit of the Confrontation Clause Are  
Unavailing. .... 12

III. Adopting the State’s Position Would Demolish Our  
System of Adversarial Justice With Respect to  
Prosecuting a Broad Array of Street Crime..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 20

APPENDIX A..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985).....	18
<i>Aveson v. Kinnaird</i> , 6 East. 189, 193, 102 Eng. Rep. 1258 (1805).....	11
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	passim
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	13
<i>Grosso v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 62 (1968).....	12, 17
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004) .....	16
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	6
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972) .....	16, 17
<i>King v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 199 (K.B. 1779).....	9, 10
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	5
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	6
<i>Marc v. State</i> , 166 S.W.3d 767 (Tex. App. 2005) .....	20
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	11
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2562 (2005).....	8
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	8
<i>People v. Del Verno</i> , 192 N.Y. 470 (1908) .....	10
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> , 2004 WL 2383676 (Cal. App. 2004), review granted (Cal. 2005).....	4

<i>Rex v. Foster</i> , 6 Car. & P. 325 (1834) .....	9
<i>Rex v. Matthews</i> , Old Bailey Session Papers No. 164 (1755) < <a href="http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/html_units/1750s/t17550409-12.html">http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/html_units/1750s/t17550409-12.html</a> >.....	9
<i>Rex v. Salter</i> , Old Bailey Session Papers Nos. 33-32 (1755) < <a href="http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/html_units/1750s/t17550910-29.html">http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/html_units/1750s/t17550910-29.html</a> >.....	9
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1129 (2005) .....	5
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 854 A.2d 208 (Me. 2004) .....	15
<i>State v. Hembertt</i> , 696 N.E.2d 473 (Neb. 2005).....	20
<i>State v. McPike</i> , 3 Cush. 181 (Mass. 1849).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Trevanion</i> , Skin. 402, 90 Eng. Rep. 179 (K.B. 1694).....	11
<i>Trial of Sir Walter Raleigh</i> , 1 Jardine’s Criminal Trials 389 (1832) .....	13
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003).....	8
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C. Va. 1807).....	7
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000) .....	16, 17
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....	16, 20
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Cal. Evid. Code § 1370.....	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 40.460 .....	14
1 & 2 Phil. & M., c. 13 (1554), and 2 & 3 c. 10 (1555) .....	13

**Other Authority:**

- American Prosecutors Research Institute, *Creative Prosecution* <[http://www.ndaa-apri.org/apri/programs/vawa/creative\\_prosecution.html](http://www.ndaa-apri.org/apri/programs/vawa/creative_prosecution.html)> (last visited March 1, 2006) ..... 2
- American Prosecutors Research Institute, *Non-Participating Victim*, <[http://www.ndaa-apri.org/apri/programs/vawa/nonparticipating\\_victim.html](http://www.ndaa-apri.org/apri/programs/vawa/nonparticipating_victim.html)> (last visited March 1, 2006)..... 2, 4, 15, 17, 19
- Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768)..... 6, 7, 8
- Claypoole, Erin Leigh, *Evidence-Based Prosecution: Prosecuting Domestic Violence Cases Without a Victim*, 39 Prosecutor 18 (Feb. 2005) ..... 4
- Dyer, Cindy, *Sample Crawford Predicate Questions*, 1 The Voice 8 (Nov. 2004) <[http://www.ndaa-apri.org/pdf/the\\_voice\\_vol\\_1\\_issue\\_1.pdf](http://www.ndaa-apri.org/pdf/the_voice_vol_1_issue_1.pdf)>..... 19
- Gilbert, Lord Chief Baron Geoffrey, *The Law of Evidence* (1805)..... 7
- Greenleaf, Simon, *A Treatise on the Law of Evidence* (1842)..... 10
- Hale, Matthew, *The History of the Common Law of England* (Charles M. Gray ed. 1713)..... 6
- King-Ries, Andrew, *Crawford v. Washington: The End of Victimless Prosecution?*, 28 Seattle L. Rev. 301 (2005)..... 19
- Levy, Leonard W., *Origins of the Fifth Amendment* (1968) ..... 9

Percival, Jeanine, Note, <i>The Price of Silence: The Prosecution of Domestic Violence Cases in Light of Crawford v. Washington</i> , 79 S. Cal. L. Rev. 213 (2005).....	20
Starkie, Thomas, <i>A Practical Treatise of the Law of Evidence and Digests of Proofs, in Civil and Criminal Proceedings</i> (1826).....	7
Sharma, Officer Navin et al., <i>Domestic Violence, Break the Silence, Break the Cycle</i> < <a href="http://www.doh.wa.gov/hsqa/emstrauma/OTEP/domviolence.ppt">http://www.doh.wa.gov/hsqa/emstrauma/OTEP/domviolence.ppt</a> > (last visited March 1, 2006).....	2, 3
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office on Violence Against Women, <i>Assessing Justice System Response to Violence Against Women: A Tool for Law Enforcement, Prosecution and the Courts to Use in Developing Effective Responses</i> (1998) < <a href="http://www.vaw.umn.edu/documents/promise/pplaw/pplaw.html#id73537">http://www.vaw.umn.edu/documents/promise/pplaw/pplaw.html#id73537</a> >.....	3
Veith, Victor I., <i>Investigating Domestic Violence: A Call to Protect and Serve Our Families</i> , 2 Protocol No. 1 (1997) < <a href="http://www.idaho-post.org/JW/Protocol/Protocol_Oct97.pdf">http://www.idaho-post.org/JW/Protocol/Protocol_Oct97.pdf</a> >.....	4
